## RESOLUTION NO. 2007-40

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A JOINT PARTICIPATION AGREEMENT WITH MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FOR THE COMPLETION OF A PORTION OF THE WIDENING OF N.W. 107<sup>TH</sup> AVENUE BETWEEN THEORETICAL N.W. 71<sup>ST</sup> STREET AND N.W. 74<sup>TH</sup> STREET; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City of Doral has as one of its highest priorities the amelioration of traffic congestion in the City and thus, seeks to widen existing roads to better facilitate the passage of vehicular traffic; and

WHEREAS, during the May 9<sup>th</sup>, 2007 Council meeting, the City Manager was authorized by Council to negotiate a Joint Participation Agreement (JPA) with Miami-Dade County to complete a portion of the widening of N.W. 107<sup>th</sup>, Avenue from theoretical N.W. 71<sup>st</sup> Street to N.W. 74<sup>th</sup> Street which has been designed and permitted by the County; and

WHEREAS, Staff respectfully requests that Council authorize the City Manager to enter into a JPA with Miami-Dade County to allow the City to bid and construct the portion of N.W. 107<sup>th</sup> Avenue from theoretical N.W. 71<sup>st</sup> Street to N.W. 74<sup>th</sup> Street.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA:

<u>Section 1</u>. The City Council of the City of Doral, Florida, hereby authorizes the City Manager to enter into a JPA with Miami-Dade County to allow the City to bid and construct the portion of N.W. 107<sup>th</sup> Avenue from theoretical N.W. 71<sup>st</sup> Street to N.W. 74<sup>th</sup> Street.

Section 2. This Resolution shall become effective upon its passage and adoption

by the City Council.

WHEREAS, a motion to approve the Resolution was offered by Councilwoman Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Vice Mayor Cabrera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

Mayor Juan Carlos Bermudez	Yes
Vice Mayor Peter Cabrera	Yes
Councilmember Michael DiPietro	Yes
Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz	Yes
Councilmember Robert Van Name	Yes

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 13<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2007.

BERMUDEZ, MAYOR JUAN CAF

ATTEST:

BARBARA HERRERA, CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE SOLE USE OF THE CITY OF DORAL:

JOHN J. HÉARN, CITY AFTORNEY